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Standard Operating Procedure –AS-IS 
 

Name of Service ______Entertainment Tax______ 
Sub services:  

Sub-service: Registration  
 
Previous Approval:                             Basis for approval ……………………. 

Steps Verification Documents/Information 
needed  

Timelines  Contact 
Person 

Visit link 
eseva.jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 
and Complete the Sign-Up 
Process Using “New User Sign-
Up Link” 

Sms and 
Email 

 

- 
 

Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 

Login with created User-
ID/Password 

  

- 

Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 

Under E-Services, click on E-
Registration 

  

- 

Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 

Select Form type as ‘JCRF’ and 
‘Web Form’ 

  
- 

Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 

Now select the Tax type in the 
JCRF Form as ‘Entertainment 
Tax’.  

  

- 

Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 

Fill in the required details 
followed by payment (optional) 

  Business details 

 Activities and commodities 
details 

 Bank & property details 

 Partner/Proprietor/Director 
details 

 Partner property details 

 Additional places of 
business details 

 Security and surety details 

 Business manager details  

 Payment details 

- 
Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 

Click on ‘submit’; 
Acknowledgement number is 
generated. 

  

- 
Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 

Click on ‘Click Here’ to proceed 
to upload attachments 

  

- 
Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 

Select ‘Registration’ in ‘Select 
e-Service’ and Upload Relevant 
documents  

 Identification Proof * 
 
1.Proprietorship: Pan Card/ 
Voter's ID/ Driving License  

- 
Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 



2.Partnership: Pan Card of 
Firm/ Pan Card of the partner 
who is applying for 
registration/ Driving License.  
3.Private Public Ltd. Co. PAN 
Card of company/ PAN card/ 
Driving license / Voter's ID of 
principal officer or CEO who 
is applying for registration. 
  
II. Proof of Business: - * 
 
(1) If place of business is in 
his own name then related 
paper.  
(2) If place of business is 
rented then Rent agreement, 
lease deed or Rent receipt. 
  
III. PAN Card of proprietor/ 
Firm/ Company * 
 
IV. 2 Passport size 
photographs for 
proprietor/each 
partner/Principal Officer/ 
CEO in case of company.* 
 
V. Partnership deed in case 
of Partnership firm and in 
case of Private/ Public Ltd 
co. Certificate of 
Incorporation and 
Memorandum & Articles of 
Association. 
 
VI. Resolution of Board of 
Directors, meeting 
regarding authorization of 
particular person for filing 
application for registration/ 
power of attorney.  
 
VII. Bank A/C: Updated 
Passbook / Bank Statement  
 
VIII. Residential proof: 
Telephone Bill/ Electricity 
Bill/ Voter's ID/ Ration Card/ 
Gas connection/ 
Passport/UID. * 
 
IX. Paper regarding 
Immovable property if any.  
 
X. Receipt of registration 
fees. 
 
XI. Import bill in case the 
basis for registration is 



import of goods for sale. 
 
XII. First sale bill after 
import for determination of 
date of liability. 
 
XIII. Proof of Security 
furnished, Security Bond. 
 
*  These will be mandatory 

After submitting all mandatory 
and required attachments, click 
on ‘Submit and Complete 
Registration Process’ 

  

- 
 

Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 

Click on Acknowledgement 
number to view 
acknowledgement receipt 

  
- 
 

Helpdesk: 
0651- 
6600500 

The application goes to the 
Circle incharge of the 
respective circle for approval 

  

- 
Circle 
Incharge 

Circle In charge will do the 
necessary check  and if there is 
any deficiency he/she  may ask 
for additional document  online 

  

- 

Circle 
Incharge 

Applicant  will upload the 
document if asked by 
Approving Authority 

  

- 

Circle 
Incharge 

Circle In-Charge will  approve 
or reject the Application after 
doing the necessary check  

  

- 

Circle 
Incharge 

If approved, Registration 
Certificate will be generated 
and Intimation to applicant will 
be sent 

E-Mail and 
SMS 

intimation 

 

- 
Circle 
Incharge 

The applicant can download 
the certificate online. He/She 
may also go to circle incharge 
for collecting the signed copy 
of the certificate 

  

- 
Circle 
Incharge 

 

Note:  Registration certificate is issued within five working days 

Annexure I Jharkhand Entertainment Tax Act, 2012 
Annexure II List of circle officers 
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Annexure II 

 

 

 

 



List of Circle Officers 

 

SNO Circle Email ID Phone No. 

1 Adityapur adityapur@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

0657-

2430643 

2 
Bokaro 

bokaro@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06542-

242483 

3 
Chaibasa 

chaibasa@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06582-

256772 

4 
Chirkunda 

chirkunda@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 

06540-

276461 

5 
Deodhar 

deoghar@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06432-

232380 

6 Dhanbad dhanbad@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

032-2312375 

7 Dhanbad Division dhanbaddivision@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

0326-
2311375 

8 
Dumka 

dumka@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06434-

222232 

9 Giridih giridih@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06532-
222012 

10 
Godda 

godda@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06422-

222075 

11 Gumla gumla@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06524-
223052 

12 
Hazaribagh 

hazaribagh@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 

06546-

222106  

13 
Hazaribagh Division 

hazaribaghdivision@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06546-
222397 

14 Jamshedpur jamshedpur@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 

0657-
2424182 

15 
Jamshedpur 
Division 

jamshedpurdivision@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

0657-
2427046 

16 
Jharia 

jharia@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

0326-

2311467 

17 
Katras 

katras@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

0326-

2372302 

18 Koderma koderma@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06534-
222224 
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19 Lohardaga lohardaga@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 

06526-
224009 

20 
Pakur 

pakur@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06535-

220751 

21 Palamu palamu@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06562-
223708 

22 
Ramgarh 

ramgarh@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06553-

230706  

23 
Ranchi Division  

ranchidivision@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

0651-
2203905 

24 East Circle, Ranchi ranchieast@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 

0651-
2203553 

25 
South Circle, 
Ranchi 

ranchisouth@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 

0651-
2203559 

26 
Special Circle, 
Ranchi 

ranchispecial@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

0651-
2203686 

28 West Circle, Ranchi ranchiwest@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 

0651-
2313359 

29 
Sahebganj 

sahebganj@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 

06436-

222837 

30 Singhbhum singhbhum@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 

0657-
2428846 

31 
Santhal Pargana 
Division 

sparganadivision@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06434-
226837 

32 
Tenughat 

tenughat@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

06549-

220986 

33 Urban Circle, 
Dhanbad 

urbandhanbad@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in 

0326-

2312373 

34 
Urban Circle, 
Jamshedpur 

urbanjamshedpur@jharkhandcomtax.gov.in  

0657-
2439223 
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